Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last 10 trading days up to and including 5

December 2006; and

● represents a discount of approximately 12.28% to the unaudited net asset value per Share

of approximately HK$0.114 as at 30 June 2006.

Based on the comparison of the Initial Conversion Price with the recent closing price per Share

and the unaudited net asset value per Share of the Group as illustrated above, the Directors consider

the terms of the Convertible Notes, including the Initial Conversion Price, are fair and reasonable and

in the interests of the Shareholders and the Company as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING

The changes of the shareholding of the Company as a result of the Placing are illustrated in the

table as follows (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company

and assuming that all the Conversion Notes are converted):

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding after
full conversion of the

Conversion Notes
(assuming no adjustment
to the Initial Conversion

Price and no further issue of
Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date)

Shares

% of

shareholding Shares

% of

shareholding

Heritage International Holdings

Limited 550,808,000 15.71% 550,808,000 11.00%

Wang Sing (Note 1) 250,000,000 7.13% 250,000,000 4.99%

Radford Capital Investment Limited 180,259,363 5.14% 180,259,363 3.60%

Freeman Corporation Limited 176,456,000 5.03% 176,456,000 3.52%

Wong Ying Seung, Asiong 25,736,000 0.73% 25,736,000 0.52%

Public 2,323,235,625 66.26% 2,323,235,625 46.41%

Placees — — 1,500,000,000 29.96%

Total 3,506,494,988 100% 5,006,494,988 100%

Note 1: Mr. Wang Sing is the brother of Mr. Wang Lin who is a Director of the Company.

Note 2: As at the Latest Practicable Date, there is no outstanding convertible securities or warrant which confers the right to

subscribe for Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 7 —

CAPITAL RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTH

The Company has not raised any equity funds in the past 12 months.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company intends that the net proceeds of Placing pursuant to the Placing Agreement (which

would amount up to approximately HK$146 million) to be used by the Company for general working